

No. 13-7239

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY ADAM CHESSER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARBARA KATENBRINK CHESSER, STACY ANDERSON, LORI
BATTISTONI, MARYSE C. ALLEN,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

PAULA MENGES, SEAN KIRGAN, GEORGE PIRO,
Parties-in-Interest,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
in Case No. 1:13-cv-00129-LO-IDD (O'Grady, J.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jason R. LaFond
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3739

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant Zachary Adam Chesser

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTER-
ESTS**

No. 13-7239 Caption: Chesser v. Chesser

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

Zachary Adam Chesser who is appellant makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? YES NO

If yes, identify all parent corporations, including grandparent and great-grandparent corporations:

3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

If yes, identify all such owners:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 8 |
| A. Factual Background | 8 |
| 1. Defendants’ monitoring of Chesser’s communications | 9 |
| 2. The custody dispute concerning Chesser’s son..... | 11 |
| 3. Defendants’ interference in the custody dispute concerning Chesser’s son..... | 14 |
| a. <i>The January 2011 release of confidential information and interference in familial decision-making</i> | 14 |
| b. <i>The July 2011 communication with Chesser’s mother</i> | 17 |
| c. <i>The 2012 release of information pursuant to a discovery request by counsel representing Chesser’s mother</i> | 18 |
| B. Proceedings Below..... | 19 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 22 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... | 24 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 25 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING <i>SUA SPONTE</i> CHESSER’S COMPLAINT AS “FRIVOLOUS.” | 25 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| A. Chesser’s Privacy Claims Are Not Factually Frivolous..... | 28 |
| B. Chesser’s Privacy Claims Are Not Legally Frivolous. | 31 |
| 1. Chesser may seek relief for defendants’ violations of his constitutional right to privacy. | 31 |
| 2. Chesser may seek relief for defendants’ violation of the Privacy Act..... | 36 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CHESSER’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION. | 40 |
| A. The Current Status Of Chesser’s Parental Rights Is Irrelevant To His Autonomy-Based Privacy Claim..... | 43 |
| B. Chesser’s Expectation Of Privacy Under The Fourth Amendment Is Irrelevant To His Right To Privacy Under the Fifth Amendment And The Government’s Obligations Under The Privacy Act. | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 49 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 49 |
| ADDENDUM..... | 50 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 32(a)..... | 53 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Akers v. Watts</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 47 |
| <i>Andrews v. FBI</i> , 2013 WL 101608 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2013)..... | 39 |
| <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)..... | 35 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | 19, 32, 44 |
| <i>De'Lonta v. Angelone</i> , 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003) | 41 |
| <i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>DePlanche v. Califano</i> , 549 F. Supp. 685 (W.D. Mich. 1982)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000) | 46 |
| <i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Edwards v. Snyder</i> , 478 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2007) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Evans v. Eaton Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 514 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>Fakoya v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 2014 WL 5020592 (D. Nev. Oct. 8, 2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 186 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Gordon v. Leeke</i> , 574 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1978) | 27 |
| <i>Harrison v. United States Postal Service</i> , 840 F.2d 1149 (4th Cir.1988) | 4 |
| <i>Hodge v. Jones</i> , 31 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1994) | 33 |
| <i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... | 6, 47 |
| <i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... | 6, 35, 48 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>Jordan ex rel. Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) | 33, 44 |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc) | 41 |
| <i>Martin v. Saint Mary's Dep't Soc. Servs.</i> , 346 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2003) | 33 |
| <i>McEachin v. McGuinnis</i> , 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009) | 25, 27, 28 |
| <i>Nagy v. FMC Butner</i> , 376 F.3d 252* (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)..... | 36 |
| <i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Gray</i> , 1 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 1993) | 24 |
| <i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... | 31 |
| <i>Neuberger v. Gordon</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2008)..... | 44 |
| <i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... | 49 |
| <i>Perry v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 371 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Pilon v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 37 |
| <i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978) | 33 |
| <i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Quinn v. Stone</i> , 978 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1992)..... | 37 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... | 35 |
| <i>Senior Execs. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 745 (D. Md. 2012)..... | 34 |
| <i>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 24, 40 |
| <i>Shields v. Utah Idaho Cent. R.R.</i> , 305 U.S. 177 (1938)..... | 32 |
| <i>Slade v. Hampton Rds. Reg'l Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005) | 26 |
| <i>South v. FBI</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1104 (N.D. Ill. 1981) | 37 |
| <i>Stafford v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2006) | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... | 34 |
| <i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 48 |
| <i>Townes v. Jarvis</i> , 577 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2009) | 44 |
| <i>Trackwell v. U.S. Gov't</i> , 472 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2007) | 1 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... | 33, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Delfino</i> , 510 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2007) | 24, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Huckaby</i> , 43 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 1995) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Willoughby</i> , 860 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 47 |
| <i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Weller v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990) | 4 |
| <i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... | 32, 34, 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Wheeler v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2012) | 25 |
| <i>Williams v. Griffin</i> , 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991) | 45 |
| <i>Woods v. White</i> , 689 F. Supp. 874 (W.D. Wis. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 17 (7th Cir. 1990) | 47 |
| <i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986) | 44 |
| Rules, Regulations, and Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a..... | 2, 19, 38 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)..... | 38 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(8)..... | 19, 38, 39 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(11)..... | 39 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)..... | 2, 37 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702..... | 32 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1367(a)..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1915A | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)..... | 25, 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)(1)..... | 3, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 28 C.F.R. § 16.21 | 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2(a), (d)..... | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Department of Justice, Overview of the Privacy Act of 1974 (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opcl/docs/1974privacyact-2012.pdf | 39 |
| <i>Hearings Before the S. Select Comm. To Study Governmental Operations With Respect to Intelligence Activities: Internal Revenue Service, 95th Cong. (1975)</i> | 29 |
| Office of Management and Budget, Privacy Act Guidelines, 40 Fed. Reg. 28948 (July 9, 1975)..... | 39 |
| Matt Hardigree, <i>Woman Sues Ticketing Cop After He Stalked Her For A Date</i> , Jalopnik (Jan. 5, 2012), http://jalopnik.com/5873314/woman-sues-ticketing-cop-after-he-stalked-her-for-a-date | 29 |
| Tom Hays, <i>NYC cases show crooked cops' abuse of FBI database</i> , Associated Press (July 7, 2013), http://bigstory.ap.org/article/nyc-cases-show-crooked-cops-abuse-fbi-database | 29 |
| Kevin Poulson, <i>12 True Tales of Creepy NSA Cyberstalking</i> , Wired (Sept. 26, 2013), http://www.wired.com/2013/09/nsa-stalking | 29 |
| Joel Seidman, <i>Plame was 'covert' agent at time of name leak</i> , NBC News (May 29, 2007), http://www.nbcnews.com/id/18924679/ #.VDAob_ldXJY | 29 |
